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Slie State of South Carnling,
THIS AGREEMENT, made and concluded at Charleston inthe State aforesaid,
by and between _Historic Charleston Foundation as party of the first part,
and Kerry W. Koon and Carol H. Koon : party of the second part:

WITNESSETH, That the party of the first part agrees to sell and the party of the second part
agrees to buy, subject to the rights of tenants, the real estate described as follows, upon the terms
anc coanditions set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

ALL that piece, parcel or lot of land, with the buildings and
improvements thereon, lying on the South side of Laurens Street in the
City of Charleston, County of Charleston and State aforesaid, known and
designated as Lot #41.

TERMS OF SALE
1. Sales price to be SEVENTEEN THOUSAND AND 00/100 ($17,000.00) DOLLARS.

2. Sale to be contingent upon the purchaser's ability to secure Eighty
(80%) per cent conventional financing for the purchase and restoration
of the aforesaid property on a loan amount of THIRTY THREE THOUSAND
AND 00/100 ($33,000.00) DOLLARS, (Construction Loan)

3. Title to pass at closing of construction loan; construction loan to
close within 60 days.

4. Purchaser and seller hereby agree that the property shall be restricted
according to the protective covenants attached hereto.

5. Sales price to include all loose brick and masonry to be found on the
property.

upon the delivery of a good and marketable title to the property above described.

The parties hereto agree that all taxes upon the real estate or to be levied in the calendar year,
in which the deed is delivered, be pro-rated to date of delivery of deed as if levied for calendar year
in which deed is delivered.

nas been paid by the party of the second part to the party of the first part on account of the purchase
price of the above described property it being expressly agreed that this amount shall be forfeited

to SELLER should default be made in
the payment of the balance of the purchase price upon the terms and conditions aforesaid.

The parties further covenant and agree, that this written instrument expresses the entire
agreement between the said parties, and may be enforced by either by specific performance and
there is no other agreement oral or otherwise varying or modifying the terms of this agreement.

WITNESS our Hands and Seals, this - Vo day of _&.me_ A.D \‘_{\b
IN THE PRESENCE OF: {f/,//” Cgﬁf/fm
W%M L s,

o F%}7LJ (L.S.)
{Eﬂljc,LcJT"?¢~u£h°9~gﬂ' :lﬂdukgjg.Cf{ éaﬁﬁﬂﬁuﬁ£LD;F%:%Jj“rL“




PROTECTIVE COVENANTS

The premises above described are hereby conveyed subject to

4+he conditions, restrictions.and - limitations hereinafter set fortn.

which:$hall:be considered.:aszcovenants irunning with the land, ‘wizz:

.tucﬁgrantee,mhls_helrs“and‘assﬁgnswcovcnant"and_agree,'inLtheﬂevc:t
~herpremisesare . sold.or..otherwise:disposed.0f; will -be inscrted I
~theconveyance or .otherinstrurentidisposing of. the premisesyoranely-

Lot Thatzwithrrespect. toitherexterior of:-the buildings

;loca»cd“on "said . premises,:no:alteration,.no physical-or .structural

'aange,and ‘no;ichange@inithe: coror.iorsurfacing. shall .be . made or

.changed or.raltered-without sthe. wrlt:en~annroval of  Historic:Lharle
~onFoundation, which-epproval: ahall -be -ewidenced by . a Consant

thereto duly exeécuted- by the Foundation under its corporate sc;;'
and signed by its duly authorized officers, nor shall any additional
structure be constructed or permitted to be built upon the prerisc:

”aunlessvthe'planS"andVexte*iorwéesigns;forgsuchxstructurc;havn —iXe-

cIsezbeen’ consented to.oin.writing byridistoriciCharleston Foundaticn
osrInctheseventoo frasvinkation Yofthe above . restri -x;-s,
ricsCharlestoniIonndatioamayviinstituteransuit torenioin sach
.e*hz-on_or MoroCanagaspylreasontoissany breach thereof.

,tta::before@hefaccepts.any'offer;;p ,

*therDircctOrﬁDf:HiStoricAEHWf%dsto:
tioﬁ“to¥htcé®ﬁ*thedeﬁﬁthfer;”givinghthefname-and-address oF the
purchaser and the Director of ilistoric Charleston Foundation shall

*n**eea

10

“¥mve 96 hours after personal receipt of the registered letter (but
tuac sagu Director shall not unreasonably delay receipt thereof anc

tiiis time period in any 2vent siaall not coxceed eight (8) days) ic
rateh the oifer and the grangee agrees not to sell the property ur-
less he gives Historic Charleston Foundation the opportunity to .- -

de

purchase same on the same terms and conditions as set out in the.

offer within the ninety-six {96} hours as aforesaid.

4. ‘The above restrictions number (1) through (3) shall be
binding on the parties hereto, their heirs, successors, anc assiins
for a perlod of seventy-five (75) years from the date hereof, kut

Historic Charleston Foundation reserves the right to modify or san-
cel any or all of the foregoing restrictions. It also resexves toe

right to change the same with the consent of the grantee, his heirs
and assigns.

5. Building at h] Laurens Street to be used as Single Family Dwe' ing

Use to specify the number of dwelling units into which a preoperty ~ay
be divided.

. . . .
w . : ~ v T N - . e 4 . - TT p— . AT el At YT L e w e I e e
FREaRy LTy S . £ - TS o S PR S L T I St AR A S R —— - b amminn



December 22, 1986

Kerry W. Koon, Esquire
Attorney at Law

145 King Street - Suite 409
Charleston, SC 29401

Re: Sale of 41 lLaurens Street

Dear Mr. Koon:

Thank you for your letter informing us that you in-
tend to sell 41 Laurens Street to Ann Coggin, pursuant to
the Foundation's right to repurchase in the Restrictive
Covenants.

We hereby approve the sale of the property to Ms,
Coggin and waive our right to repurchase the property at
this time. This is with the understandign that Ms. Coggin
intends to use the building as a single~family residence
and that all other convenants will be honored by the pur-
chaser., We would remind you that these covenants must be
inserted in the Deed of conveyance. We are enclosing a
copy of same for your convenience.

We are certain that Ms. Coggin will be a welcome
addition to the Ansonborough neighborhood. TIf you have
any further questions, do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely yours,

R. Angus Murdoch
Director

RAM:ss
Enclosure

THE FRANCES R. EDMUNDS CENTER FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION
108 Meeting Streer - Charleston, Sourh Carelina - (8231 7233646



ZLEPHONE: BUS,: 577-3890
RES.: 723-2334

KERRY W. KOON

%a/%

KING & QUEEN BUILDING
145 KING STREET - SUITE 409
CHARLESTON, SOUTH CARQLINA 22401

December 20, 1986

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Director

Historic Charleston Foundation
51 Meeting Street

Charleston, SC 29401

RE: Offer to Purchase 41 Laurens Street
Dear Sir:

My wife and I have received an offer to purchase 41 Laurens Street
from Ann W. Coggin, 6 Wasbee Range, Charleston, South Carolina, 29401,
for the sum of $165,000 cash at closing, to close on or before February 28,
1987. Pursuant to the requirements of the deed of conveyance from
Historie Charleston Foundation to ourselves, we offer the property to the
Foundation on the same terms, to be accepted within ninety-six hours of

the receipt of this letter,
With kindest regards, I am
Ve;y truly yours,
jor Wieznr
Kerry W. Koon

KWK:rb
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1AW OFFICES
BARNWELL, WHALEY, STEVENSON & PATTERSON
ONE HUNDRED TWENTY MEETING STEEET

:g;nggéﬁ: 3-11 ti:;wm.x.,mzz-mao CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA

NATHANIEL L. BARBNWELL 29402

NOEMAN W. STEVENSON e SR
ROBERT A.PATTERSON L =

SAMUEL J. CORBIYN, 1807-1078 ASSQCIATE
WILLIAM C.HELMS, IT December 2, 1976 ¥. ELLIOTT BAENWELL

W. JEFFERSON LEATH, JR.

In Re: Historic Charleston Foundation to Kerry W. Koon
No. 41 Laurens Street

Mrs. S. Henry Edmunds

Historic Charleston Foundation
51 Meeting Street

Charleston, South Carolina 29401

Dear Frances:

You will please find enclosed check
of First Federal Savings and Loan Association pay-
able to the order of Kerry W. Koon and Carol H.

Koon in the sum of 816,017.22, which check has been
endorsed to the order of Historic Charleston Founda-
tion by the Koons. Also, I enclose statement of clos-
ing, which is self-explanatory. Please note that

the pro rata taxes were substantial, amounting to

$430.08.
With best wishes, I am
(/Fa' hfully yours,
> S
Whaﬂéy
BSW:mb

Enclosures



Dec. 2, 1976

79

Historic Charleston Foundation

% BARNWELL, WHALEY, STEVENSON & PATTERSON, D

%ﬁwuaéq m/ogza
PO Dawer F 220 Mosting £
%Zvﬁ&ﬁ@ JZ;%'%éﬂM%waﬂyﬂ?

EMPLOYER'S IDENTIFICATION

NG, 57-0120408

In Re: Historic Charleston Foundation to: Kerry W.
Koon - No. 41 Laurens Street

Conference with purchaser, Kerry W. Koon; preparation
of deed and attending closing and collecting
proceeds.

BSW:mb

$75.00




Sales Price

SELLER'S STATEMENT TO

HISTORIC CHARLESTON FOUNDATION
Seller

RE: SALE OF NO. 41 LAURENS STREET
CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA

-t -

KERRY W. KOON AND CAROL H. KOON

December 1, 1976

11 months City and County

Down payment $500.00
combined 1976 taxes 430.08
Stamps on deed _52.70
$982.78

Net to seller

$17,000.00

982.78

$16,017.22



Date of Inspection
02-27-07

REPORT OF ANNUAL INSPECTION

EASEMENT/COVENANT PROPERTIES
OF HISTORIC CHARLESTON FOUNDATION

Address: 41 Laurens

Name of Property: William Burmester House

Owner:  Adrienne Cleere

Have there been any alterations or changes to the exterior of the building without permission?
Yes ' No X If yes, describe below.

Have there been any changes to the use or density of the property?

Yes No X If yes, describe below.
Have there been any subdivisions or construction of any buildings on adjoining grounds?
Yes . No X If yes, describe below.
Have there been any other changes without permission as prohibited in the casement/covenant document?
Yes No X If yes, describe below.
Comments: Excellent condition.
Signature of inspecting officer: 7~
! T
Rick Rockwell

Reviewed by: W . \,\ .

Winslow Hastie
Director of Preservation



February 6, 2004

Ms. Adrienne Cleere
41 Laurens Stireet
Charleston, SC 29401

RE: Annual Visual Inspection
Dear Ms. Cleere and Ms. Thompson:

As we begin the new year I want to take the chance to inform you that 2003 saw the continued
success and growth of our easement and covenant program, including the donation of
easements on some very significant structures and interiors. We have also focused our efforts
on improving the lines of communication between the Foundation and the property owners.
We hope this will enable the program to become more efficient and better serve you the
homeowner. We look forward to continued and improved success in all aspects of our
program, from communication to technical service in 2004.

Enclosed is a copy of your 2003 annual inspection report that has been reviewed by Jonathan
Poston, director of preservation initiatives at the Foundation. If I noted any conditions that
you should be aware of, they are noted on the report. If you have any questions pertaining to
these comments, please do not hesitate to call me at 805-6731.

Please remember to contact me whenever you are planning to carryout repairs or any other
exterior work to your property. This greatly assists the Board of Architectural Review in
approving the work permit process and will prevent you and/or your contractor from
unnecessary delays. The Foundation is happy to help you answer questions about appropriate
methods or treatments for the care and maintenance of your home. Please let us know if we
can offer any assistance in the care of your property.

Your compliance in helping us maintain our ongoing obligation to the conservation of your
property is greatly appreciated, as is your continuing stewardship.

Best regards,

Krlstopher B. King
Manager of Easements and Technical Qutreach

enclosure

Post Oftfice Box 1120 * Charleston, South Carolina 29402 » (843) 723-1623 » rax (843) 577-2067 ® wunw historiccharleston.org



Date of Inspection

4 August 2003; 11:30 am; Conditions: clear

REPORT OF ANNUAL INSPECTION

EASEMENT/COVENANT PROPERTIES
OF HISTORIC CHARLESTON FOUNDATION

1. Address: 41 Laurens

2. Name of Property: William Burmester House
3. Owner: Adrienne Cleere

4.  Have there been any alterations cr changes to the exterior of the building without permission?
Yes No X If yes, describe below.

5. Have there been any changes to the use or density of the property?
Yes No X If yes, describe below,

6. Have there been any subdivisions or construction of any buildings on adjoining grounds?
Yes No X If yes, describe below.

7. Have there been any other changes without permission as prohibited in the easement/covenant document?
Yes No X If yes, describe below.

8. Comments: Maintained in good condition.

Signature of inspecting officer: %Z—Z/ /@!
Kristopher Kifig /

Reviewed by: ﬂ&;

Jonathan Poston
Director of Preservation




May 15, 1997

Mr. & Mrs. Henry Radcliffe
57 S. Battery Street
Charleston, SC 29401

Re: 41 Laurens Street/Annual Inspection Report

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Radcliffe

As you know, Historic Charleston Foundation holds protective covenants on the

abovementioned property. We recently completed an annual record inspection of
the building and the associated grounds.

As noted on the enclosed Report of Annual Inspection, we found the property to be
in very good condition, however, we did notice the presence of mildew, some minor
peeling paint and a balustrade in need of repair.

As in the past, if you are contemplating any future work, we require that a Request
For Alteration/Repair To Property form be completed and returned to our office.
For your convenience, a copy of this form is enclosed.

This letter and the Report of Annual Inspection have become a matter of record.
The Foundation appreciates your compliance with our easement and your
stewardship of this historic property. If we may be of any assistance in your care of
the buildings and the surrounding landscape, please do not hesitate to contact us.

nathan H. Poston
ector of Preservation

JHP:tm

Enclosures

Post Office Box 1120 e Charleston, South Carolina 29402 ¢ (8033) 723-1623 » ['AX {(803) 577-2067



Date of Inspection

5-8-97

REPORT OF ANNUAL INSPECTION

EASEMENT/COVENANT PROPERTIES
OF HISTORIC CHARLESTON FOUNDATION

Address: 41 Laurens Street

Name of Property: William Burmester House

Owner: Mr. and Mrs. Henry Radcliffe

Have there been any alterations or changes to the exterior of the building without permission?
Yes No X If yes, describe below.

Have there been any changes to the use or density of the property?
Yes No X If yes, describe below.

Have there been any subdivisions or construction of any buildings on adjoining grounds?
Yes No X If yes, describe below.

Have there been any other changes without permission as prohibited in the easement/covenant
document?

Yes No X If yes, describe below.

Comments:

Currently listed for sale and unoccupied

Presence of mildew and minor peeling paint

Piazza balustrade needs repair

AT e \] .
Director of Preservation



May 28, 1996

Mr. and Mrs. Henry Radcliffe
41 Laurens Street
Charleston, SC 29401

Re: 41 Laurens Street

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Radcliffe;

As you know, Historic Charleston Foundation holds a conservation easement on the

abovementioned property. We recently completed an annual record inspection of the
building and the associated grounds.

As noted on the enclosed Report of Annual Inspection, we found the property to be in
good condition, but noted the following:

Storm windows.

Paint on frame section showing wear.
Peeling and mildew present.

Some Rotten spots in siding.

As in the past, if you are contemplating any future work, we require that a Request For
Alteration/Repair To Property form be completed and returned to our office. For your
convenience, a copy of this form is enclosed.

This letter and the Report of Annual Inspection have become a matter of record. The
Foundation appreciates your compliance with our easement and your stewardship of
this historic property. If we may be of any assistance in your care of the buildings and
the surrounding landscape, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

. Poston
Diyector of Preservation

P:mmf

Enclosures

Post Office Box 1120 « Charleston, South Carclina 29402 « (803) 723-1623 FAX (803) 577-2067



Date of Inspection

%2440

REPORT OF ANNUAL INSPECTION

EASEMENT/COVENANT PROPERTIES
OF HISTORIC CHARLESTON FOUNDATION

Address: A\ _LavpENY

Name of Property: _ wWWAMA_HURMESGTER - HoUSE

Owmer: Mex Mpo HeaeY RADCLIFFE

Have there been any alterations or changes to the exterior of the building without permission?
Yes No v If yes, describe below.

Have there been any changes to the use or density of the property?
Yes No v If yes, describe below.

Have there been any subdivisions or construction of any buildings on adjoining grounds?
Yes No v If yes, describe below.

Have there been any other changes without permission as prohibited in the easement/covenant
document?

Yes No v If yes, describe below.

Comments: o wWinpong

Panst ol FealE otcTionl Suaile WEAR.

+ Pemdix & MUDEMW PRESEMNT

. HOME. ROTTEN 90T 1l SDING

STUCCO SAECTIOMN M goop {—:{-lAPE




DATE OF INSPECTION:

—

PHoTDS PID NoT CoME OUT
7 /27 [g 75
/7

RERPORT OF AMMNUAL INSPECTION

EASEHMENT PROPERTIES OF HCF

1. HNAME OF PROPERTY:

2. ADDRESS: 4*[ fww,q_,
3. OWNER:
4,

HAVE THERE BEEN ANY ALTERATIONS OR CHANGES TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILLDING

WITHOUT PERMISSION? Yes Mo g (If yes, describe)

5. NAVE THERE BEEN ANY CHANGES TO THE USE OR DENSITY OF THUE PROPERTY?

Yes No_zg (If yes, describe)

6. HAVE THERE BEEN ANY SUBDIVISIONS OR CONSTRUCTION OF ANY BUILDINGS ON

ADJOINING GROUNDS? Yes No é (1f yes, describe)

7. HAVE THERE BEEN ANY OTHER CHANGES WITHOUY PERMISSION AS PROHIBITTED
IN THE EASEHENT DOCIRENT? Yes No B (1f yes, describe)
COMMENTS :

Nt

SIGNATURE OF INSPECTING COFFLCER:: 612 . 2&&;144H54>é

DIRECTOR OF PRESERVATION PROGRAMS




October 15, 1992

Mr. and Mrs. Henry M. Radcliffe
41 Laurens Street
Charleston, S.C. 29401

RE: 41 Laurens Street
Covenant Inspection

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Radcliffe:

As you know Historic Charleston Foundation as a former owner of
your property holds protective covenants thereon. Although we
periodically check the condition of the building, we are now
pursuing a policy of annual record inspection of the building and
the associated grounds. I am enclosing a copy of our Annual Report
of Inspection on 41 Laurens Street.

As noted on the report, we found the property to be in good
condition. We have noted on the report that the repairs completed
after Huge have all been approved.

As in the past, if you are contemplating future work, we require a
completed request for alteration form be returned to our office at

11 Fulton Street. For your convenience, a copy of this form is
enclosed.

This letter and the Report of Annual Inspection have become a

matter of record. The Foundation is appreciative of your
compliance with our covenants and your stewardship of this historic
property. If we may be of assistance in your care of this

building, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely yours

Post Office Box 1120 » Charleston, South Carolina 29402
11 Fulton Street ® Charleston, South Carolina 29401 o (803) 723-1623 » FAX (803) 577-2067



DATE OF INSPECTION:

SepPT 24,12 -

REPORT OF ANNUAL INSPECTION

EASEMENT PROPERTIES OF HCF

1. NAME OF PROPERTY:

2. ADDRESS: 4 | | LAREN S

3. owner: - M2 ANY MRS, PADCIUTT E

4. HAVE THERE BEEN ANY ALTERATIONS OR CHANGES TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING

WITHOUT PERMISSION? Yes No + (If yes, describe)

5. HAVE THERE BEEN ANY CHANGES TO THE USE OR DENSITY OF THE PROPERTY?

Yes No1///k1f yes, describe)

6. HAVE THERE BEEN ANY SUBDIVISIONS OR CONSTRUCTION OF ANY BUILDINGS ON

ADJOINING GROUNDS? Yes No i~ (If yes, describe)

7. HAVE THERE BEEN ANY OTHER CHANGES WITHOUT PERMISSION AS PROHIBITTED

IN THE EASEMENT DOCUMENT? Yes No 1—(If yes, describe)

COMMENTS :

LSRN AN
SIGNATURE OF INSPECTING OFFICERtxqﬁﬁijéétjkscﬁﬁiégiA' ( )%E;éiKZE_-
D o

Director of Pre&évation Programs




September 1, 1992

Mr. and Mrs. Henry M. Radcliffe
41 Laurens Street
Charleston, S.C. 29401

RE: 41 Laurens Street, Former Property of Historic cCharleston
Foundation

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Radcliffe,

As I am sure you are aware, Historic Charleston Foundation is the
former owner of your property. We rehabilitated it pursuant to our
Ansonborough Project in 1972. Mr. Kerry Koon was the first
purchaser of this property from us. I am certain you know about

the protective covenants which run with the land for a period of
seventy-five (75) years.

We are pleased that you have bought this fine and unique example of
Charleston architecture and look forward to working with you on its
continuing preservation. We know from experience that new owners
like to make some adjustments, as well as repairs to a building.
We prefer to recieve information on these ideas, as well in advance
as possible. If you are contemplating any exterior changes to the
house or grounds, we would appreciate your f£filling out the attached
application. We are currently making our annual inspection of our
some two hundred covenant and easement properties. I hope at some
point to meet you and introduce myself in person.

Please contact us if you have any questions.

With best regards, I am

onathan H. Poston
rector of Preservation Prograns

IP: 1.pn
Fnclosure

Post Office Box 1120 ¢ Charleston, South Carolina 29402
11 Fulton Street ® Charleston, South Carolina 29401  (803) 723-1623 « FAX (803) 577-2067



July 27, 1992

William H. Jordan, Esq.
Fishburne & Jordan

92 Broad Street
Charleston, 8. C. 29401

Re: 41 Laurens Street - Former Property of Historic Charleston
Foundation

Dear Mr. Jordan:

Thank you for your letter concerning the conveyance of 41 Laurens
Street from Mrs. Ann Wilkins Coggin to H.J.M, and Evie 8.
Radcliffe.

As you know, Historic Charleston Foundation retains protective
covenants which, in addition to other provisions, give us a right
to repurchase the property under specified conditions. It is our
decision not to exercise our right of repurchase at this time; we
hereby waive this right for purposes of this sale only.

I am enclosing a copy of the protective covenants on this
property which should be included in your deed of conveyance at
the time of sale.

Historic Charleston Foundation welcomes Mr. and Mrs. Radcliffe to
the Ansonborough area. If our staff can be of any further
assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

dubgsea Bl

Executive Director

LAW:rgb
Enclosure

CC: Mr., & Mrs. H.J.M. Radcliffe

Post Office Box 1120 e Charleston, South Carolina 29402
11 Fulton Street ® Charleston, South Carclina 29401 e (803) 723.1623 « FAX (803) 577.2067



FISHBURNE & JORDAN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
92 BROAD STREET

W H.J P.O. Box 1866 KiawaH ISLAND QFFICE:
ILLIAM H. JoRDAN :
HENRY B. FISHBURNE, JR. CHARLESTON, 8.C. 29402 10 BEACHWALKER OFFICE PARK
(803) 577-4520 KiawaH ISLAND, SC 29455
— TELECOPIER (803) 768-4233
OF COUNSEL (803) 723-3171 TELECOPIER

LeEONARD L. LONG, JR. (B03) 768-9386

July 24, 1992

Mr. Lawrence Walker

Executive Director

Historic Charleston Foundation
11 Fulton Street

Charleston, South Carolina 29401

Re: Sale of 41 Laurens Street

Dear Mr. Walker:

Please accept this letter as formal notice that Mrs. Ann
Wilkins Coggin intends to sell 41 TLaurens Street to my clients,
H.J.M. and Evie S. Radcliffe, for a sales price of $283,500.00.
Col. Radcliffe is a retired Marine who is now District Mangager for
Pinkerton Security & Investigation Services.

Ccl. and Mrs. Radcliffe intend to use the building as a
single~family residence.

I would ask that you provide me with a written waiver of your
right to repurchase the property as soon as possible.

Please give me a call if you need anything further.

With kind regards, I am
Yours very truly,
William H. Jordan

WHI/scj



December 22, 1989

Ms. Ann W. Coggin
41 Laurens Street
Charleston, S.C. 29401

Dear Ms. Coggin:

As you know, Historic Charleston Foundation was the former owner
of your property at 41 Laurens Street. In our conveyance of this
property to Kerry W. Xoon, we retained certain protective
covenants, a copy of which is herein attached. We would like to
convey to you our hope that you and your family have fared well
in the aftermath of Hurricane Hugo.

A site visit from one or more Foundation representatives was made
to the former Historic Charleston Foundation properties on a
survey basis between October 31 - November 22, 1989. We have
noted that in the case of your property, the following damage is
apparent: See attached Condition Report.

We currently have several consultants coming 1in to aid the
Foundation in the rerestoration of the city. We will be glad to
make them available to you for technical assistance on a limited
basis. Our position is basically one of trying to help you put
the property back to its pre~hurricane condition, and then to
protect our own preservation interests.

The Foundation in general will pursue a policy of exterior
rerestoration with original materials, and will not allow changes

in materials for roofing, etc. We also must expect that
decorative detailing, where missing after the storm, will be
replaced when possible. It is also crucial that chimney

rebuilding or other masonry work be done correctly with the right
mortar and execution. To make any changes or extensive repairs,
you must advise us of the proposed work for our approval. Forms
for Repairs and/or Request for Alterations are also enclosed.

THEFRANCESR. EDMUNDS CENTER FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION
108 Meeting Street » Charleston, Sourh Careling, 294C1 « (303) 723-3646 « FAX {833) 377-2007




Ms. Anne Coggin
December 22, 1989
Page 2

If there is any way that we can assist, please do not hesitate to
contact us. Enclosed please find some helpful standard guides
from the National Park Service advisors working with us on this
preservation crisis here in Charleston.

We are here to help.

Thank you for your cooperation.

incerely

Enclosures

P.S. If the enclosed Condition Report is incorrect or does not
include all damage sustained by your building, please let

us know so we can correct the information contained in our
files,



Covenant Property Condition Report
(Hurricane Hugo)

Name of Structure

Address 41 Laurens Street

Owner

Was owner contacted? no

Comments: Property is tucked away - difficult to observe-
owner must be contactedl!!

Condition: As far as we can see, no visible exterior
damage.

Surveyed by: Scott and Bennett 11-22~-89
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8

. Name of Property:

REQUEST FOR ALTERATION/REPAIR TO PROPERTY
UNDER EASEMENT OR COVENANT TO

HISTORIC CHARLESTON FOUNDATION

Address of property under easement or covenant: "l l [ ACUNLAS

Owner/Applicant: O«\ W,M @enm'y' Cntrol s, I
Business/mailing address: _ ®0 Rox 21324 ‘o L.l  &¢ Q2842
Telephone: (home) BE77 - 79¢%

Description of requested change(s): _ Lylrns Wondao 0Periin o WC&MJA{,&
Dol l? wWindris

Reason for request: aﬁlg{\.Lw[ Hadoral  LoUF 3 bobrern, 4 20t Floer Lot e,
7 /

Name and contact information for architect/contractor or designer:

Name: Lonpnd

Address: 7 e

City, State, Zip: ) '-!u//

Telephone: o=

Signature of applicant on File
. Date: - ) an

Return to Jonathan H. Poston Director of Museums and Preservation Initiatives, Historic
Charleston Foundation, 40 East Bay Street, Charleston, SC 29401 (fax) 577-2067.

Action Taken/copditions: - Mﬂ_\)\—} b_e LBy ’z L9 2 (

\ V7 N
Ly

Historic Charleston Foundation

Director of Mpiseums and Preservation Initiatives



B2/21/2982 12:51 7288666 PAGE @2

FROM @ HIST CHAS FND FRX ND. @ G43S772087 Feb, i 2002 B4ISIPM 22

FOR ALTERATION/REPAIR TO PROPERTY

UNDER EASEMENT OR COVENANT TO

HISTORIC CHARLESTON FQUNDATION

l. Name of Property:

2. Address of property under easement or covenant; _! LENS ‘J(r.

3. Owner/Applicant: it Co
Business/mailing addregy: AL
Telephone: (hai) - %

4. Description of requested change(s): %H

5. Recson for request N wiaC Gt 1t Aty
|

\ e ?DGO SO .
& Name apd comsiéﬁ;'}bm%ﬂon fort%m contragtor or designer:

Narne:

Address: A ,
City, State, Zip: i) -
Telephone: NG

. Signatwz of applicant OWW“’
(-4 z - !Q"‘ 2&1.

7
8. Dat

Returts 10 Jonathan H. Poston Director of Museums and Preservation Initiarives, Historic
Charleston Foundation, 40 East Bay Street. Charlesion, SC 2940] (fax) 377-2067.

Historic gum'iesinn Foundation
Zb o 2hag,

BN \ g&

720 -Bletete
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July 30, 1981

Mr. and Mrs. Kerry W. Koon

41 Laurens Street

Charleston, South Carolina 29401
Dear Kerry and Carol:

This morning we presented your plans to the Area Projects
Committee of Historic Charleston Foundation, who have approved them,

This letter will serve as informatfon to the Board of
Architectural Review when you present them with the elevations shown
us. There is no date on these plans, but 1 believe they were com-
pleted in June, 1981 snd have so marked my copy.

Good Yuck in your project.

Sincerely,

Mrs., S. Henry Edmunds
Director

FRE:sr




March 17, 1985

Ms. Ann W. Coggin
41 Laurens Street
Charleston, 5. C. 29401

Dear Ms. Coggin:

Enclosed is a copy of your sketch of +the proposed new
fireplace for the above mentioned property, stamped approved
and dated March 10, 1989.

As my secretary mentioned during the phone conversation of
this morning, please provide Historic Charleston Foundation
with more detail on the chimney of the proposed fireplace,
i.e., height and the materials to be used.

Thank you for your patience and cooperation in this matter.

With best regards, I am

THE FRANCES R. EDMUNDS CENTER FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION
108 Meeting Street - Charleston, South Carolina - (803) 723-3646



HISTORIC CHARLESTON FOUNDATION

51 MEETING STREET CHARLESTCN, SOUTH CAROLINA 29401

e
rd

November 20, 1978

Mr. and Mrs. Kerry W. Koon
41 Laurens y
Charleston, S.C. 2940

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Koon:

| The ‘staff and trustees of Historic Charleston

Foundation nave reviewed the proposed aiterations to 41

Laurens Street. We approve the revised plans submitted to

the Foundation on Thursday, November 18, 1978, which include

provision for a two car parking area surrounded by landscaping.
Good luck on the construction.

Sincerely,

Gregory B. Paxton
Preservation Administrator

GBP/sge



TELEPHCONE: BUS,: £77-9890
RES.:. 723-2334

KERRY W. KOON
Htotney ot P

960 MORRISON DRIVE
CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA 29403

31 March 1977

Historic Charleston Foundation
51 Meeting Street
Charleston, South Carolina 29401

Attention: Mrs. Henry Edmiinds

In Re: 41 Laurens Street

Dear Mrs. EduMnds:

This is to inform you of our intent to repaint the
exterior of our home at 41 Laurens Street the color as shown by
the enclosed sample. We will await your approval.

With kindest regards, I am

Very truly yours,

K . ‘:_A;_,I_r;:/. / /-,» s ) ,”, /;{:
Kerry W. Koofi "

KWK : Sp



LATEX
HOUSE PAINT

S

82D BALSA BEIGE

LIGHT REED 69A AFTER ASH \ . 27G BRAHMIN GREY

17F POMONA 152D APPALACHIA 10D PACER

87F CANE G HOLLANCHS 8A CAMELS HAIR 320 BOFFIM GREEN

68H EMFIRE 152G POCAHONTAS 172A RUSTY ROSE

LATEX HOUSE & TRIM ENAMEL
READY-MIX COLORS

19-84 SHUTTER GREEN 19-44 CANARY YELLOW 19-36 MAPLE BROWN 19-56 AUTUMN RED

Also Available in 19-10 WHITE and 19-90 BLACK

Color chips are subject to the eifects of heat, light, age and other process beyond our control and may vary slightly in colar frem the actual paint.



April 12, 1977

Mr. Rerry W. Koon
960 Morrison Drive
Charleston, S5.C. 29403

Dear Mr. Koon;

The Area Projects Committee of Historic Charleston
Foundation has askad me to tell you that they approve
the c¢olors you have chosen for your house at 41 Laurens
Strezet. Also, we would again like to tell you how
pleased we are with the restoration you have done on the
house.

Sincerely,



HISTORIC CHARLESTON FOUNDATION

él MEETING STREET CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA 29401
November 9, 1978

Mr. and Mrs. Kerry W. Koon
41 Laurens Street
Charleston, S.C. 29401

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Koon: &

After review 6F$tﬁe’p1anned alterations to 41 Laurens
Street by the staff and trustees of Historic Charleston Foundation
- we request the following alterations to your plans:

(1) The proposed parking area measures 24x30 feet, and is thus a
large expanse. The present plan calls for a walkway through the
middle of this area, with parking for two cars presumably on either
side. We believe that parking both cars to the west side of this i
expanse, with awalkway to the east side, would reduce the apparent scale
of this area. Moving the wall opening to the east would also plan it
in closer proximity to the front door. (please refer to the sketch on
your plans).

(2} Suggested additions to the plans include: a) landscaping around
the parking area~.and walkway; b} a curb on the south end of the
parking area to define the sdges and protect the planted area between
the parking and the wall; c) a border around the remainder of the
parking area.

Please submit a revised design to us for review.' The next
Board -of Architectural Review deadline is Thursday, November 16, at
12:00 noon. We will review the revised plans -as.quickly as possible.

Sincerely,

Gregory B. Paxton
Preservation Administrator

GBP/sge
enc.
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The house at 41 Laurens St (for-'
. merly 305 East Bay §t.) has.two
" “historic parts: a masonry core built

- after 1811 by Henry Tovey, and a

#wooden front addition built be-
ween 1888 and 1902 by the Bur- .
smester family. ‘ :
i ''The 2%-story stuccoed brlcl:
;portion of the house was built by

“after purchasing the site from -
' . *Henry Laurens Jr. (b/ 1764) on”
- June 28, 1811, :
= The lot which fronted on East
Bay Street, was part of Laurens
i Square, a subdivision of lands in-
;- herited from Henry Laurens Sr.
+ {1724-92), a wealthy Charleston
- merchant and planter and presi-
T dent of the Continental Congress
I "-The elder Laurens acquired in
- 1764 a tract bounded by present- "
i, day Laurens, Anson and Society®
i-.streets and the Cooper River. His
i -substantial brick house at the
~- southeast corner of Laurens and -

. voted to a garden before 1ts subdx-
vision. :

- Henry Tovey, who had hlS ship

, mast block and pump ranufactory

) farther down on East Bay, lived on

¢ Society Street before purchasing

. ~the East Bay lot. Tovey was listed

" 'as residing at the present locatlon,

then numbered 248 East Bay, in .

the city directory of 1813.%:" '

. Tovey also purchased: from

" Laurens’in 1817 the ot adjacent to

¢ “the south and built there the ' -

“present house known as _303 East ,

Bay.

"A natwe of England Tovey died

of dropsy in 1844 at the age of 73 -

S

byterian Church. His wxdow, Sarah
Tovey, died in 1847."
“"In the division and sale of the :

erties were offered for sale, includ-
ing the lot.and “three story Brxck
Dwelliag and out bmldmgsnth oo

known as 251.East Bay St

eral owners until it was purchased -
n 1875 by W:lham Burmester ;.. ..
Burmeister). A R
~Tovey's three- story brick house

: ’i of 1852 and Drie's “Bird's Eye . -
. » “View” of 1872. Later, tax records
: = list a two -story brrck house on the

‘Henry Tovey as a dependencytoa ;.
“three-story brick house, sometime " :

'i;-g-t‘East ‘Bay streets was demolished in-
¢ 1914; The bulk of the tract was de-”

and-was buried at the Second Pres--

Tovey estate in 1848, several prop-
 The property passed through sev-

-‘:and smaller outbuilding are de- .
plcted on the Bridgens.& Allen- map

41 Laurens St. has two historic parts.

A POST EXTRA

Historic
Charleston

' RobertP.|.
. Stockion

It is evident that something hap-
pened to the main house and that
Burmester, after purchasing the .
property in 1875, converted the
surviving outhm]dmg into a resi-
dence. -

Burmester also purchased 303
East Bay in 1872 and lived there.
His son, John W. Burmester, lived

‘at 305 East Bay (present day 41

Laurens).

William Burmester, a natwe of
Hanover, Germany, had come to
Charlestan in 1856. He' was a
wholesale dealer in.grain and hay..

He died Jan. 29, 1881, at the age
of 53. His funeral at St. Johannes
German Lutheran Church was at-
tended by fellow members of the
Deutscher Freundschaftsbund, the
Deutscher Bruderlicherbund and

-i>. " the German Rifle Club.

His son, John W. Burmester, tock
over the family business and con-

. tinued to live at 305 East Bay St.

The property remained in the elder

.. Burmester's estate.until 1908, when
- his widow, Anna M.M. Burmester,

conveyed it to Mary A. Burmester.

.She sold it in 1938.

" Sanborn insurance maps of 1884

‘and 1888 depict a two-story brick

dwelling house with a two-story

-frame addition to the rear and twe

ZMM//-y 7%015 /Zi /%J

S

Staft Photo by Tom Spain

tiers of piazzas extending along the
south side. A wooden-stable and
other outbuildings stood in the rear
yard.

The Sanborn insurance map of
1902 indicates that the wooden
front portion of the house, with its
distinctive two-story bay window,
had been erected by then, and the
piazzas extended forward as well.

An undated photograph depicts
members of the Burmester family
in front of the house, semetime
after the frame addition was+ -
erected. The photograph shows the
front of the house much as it is to- -
day, save minor changes.

The masonry portion of the house
shows its age in the construction of
the garret, where the rafters and
joists are hand tooled and the plas-
ter of a coved ceiling is set into
hand-split lath. The coved ceiling,
although scarcely 4 feet*above the
floor hoards, indicates a probable
use as a sleeping loft.

The promixity of the masonry
building to the former main house

- would dictate probable use asa -
- kitchen, wash kitchen and servants’
‘quarters. That would have required

substantial chimneys. The present
chimneys undoubtedly were rebuilt
by the Burmesters, who also made
considerable mtenor changes.

Historic Charleston Foundation
purchased the property in 1972.
The foundation had the lot lines of
305 and 367 East Bay redrawn and
the former 305 East Bay was des-
ignated as 41 Laurens St.

The property is now the home of-

- Ann Wilkins Coggin, who purchased
" it in 1987, -

Robert Stockton is an architectural histo-
rian and an adjunct professor of history at
the College of Charleston.
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41 LAURENS STREET (TMS 458-1- 3} (Formerly parts of lots 25 & 26)
date deed bk, price

Harry J. & Elizabeth Dean Watson 6/57 C64=641

Historic Charleston Foundation 9/22/72 D 100-219 $32,500(includes 305,
307 & 309 East
Bay) |

Kerry W. Koon 12/2/76 $17,000 |

deed restrictions: \-‘-i ’g- < G,

measurements: frontage 30 x 40 x 28 x 55.2 x 71 x 55.2 x 13 x 40 (new meas. as of Nov.
(0old measurements) 51 x 122 x 48 x 141 1973. Resurvey plat AGB3)

Tax InfH: year assessment for: 1960-5(old lot)
total assessment: 1,300 is for both

number of buildings: 2 wood _ 39 & 41 Laurens.
total appraised value: 38,600 (307-9 E, Bay)

NOTE:1976 tax info

|
i
|

HCF purchased 305, 7, & 9 East Bay from Harry J. Watson for $32,500. Demolished
buildings, then moved house to #39Laurens Street and rearranged lots etec,

P 1
{kr% #5717 raes

_ LAURENS ST




C. D. WELCH
GENERAL. CONTRACTOR
2018 BOEING AVE,
CHARLESTON. S. C. 2940+

7€6-300¥

In account withe--

Charleston Historic Foundation
51 Meeting Street
Charleston, S.C.

December 17, 1974,

Att'n.:Mrs. Frances R, Edmonds, Director 2
In Reference to: Remodeling of residence at{%g}Laurens Street.
R

Labor, Materials, and Sub-Contracts from July 1 through December
16, 1974,

Materials: Columns for second floor porchs
Ceiling for first floor porch.~
Rails and Balusters for first & second floor porches,
including mouldings.
Painting complete.
Labor, materials and Sub-~Contracts to date. Job Complete.
RINAL DRAWING =—o--emeommomcmocmcmcmmmm———— $ 3988.63
( Thirty-nine hundred,eighty-eight dollars and sixty-three cents.,)

r.S. : Mrs, Edmonds; if possible would like to pick up check
thursday A.M.

Thanks,




{'n-ifl i“!;w s

August 13, 1974

Mrs. Zathleen Joerbacher
Apartmant 115

367 South Colony Drive
Charleston, South Carolina 29407

Dear Mrz. Aoerbacher.

I have just returned from the first part of my vacation
and am dalighted to learn that you are seriously interested in
purchasing 41 Laurens Strect,

B S R

I have studied thoe suggested redivision of the property
lines aad am coacorned about glivirg sufficient off-street parking
space to 43 Laursng--there needs to Le space to park twe cars
at hoth hiouses. So, I am enclosing a second tissue overlay as &
suggestion for redivision.

We would suggest that vou congider lgaving a parking areca
40'%13' for 43 Laurens. 7That would leave you a parking area
40'x30"' which would ke handsoncly syrmeiricalaadd especially good
for planting, You would still have an 8' pathway to the rear of
your house.

By the time you return to the city on the 16th, will be
off on the second part of my vacation. However, members of the
committee will he available and meszt anxious to hels you in any
way. o are very interestod in hearing vour reaction to this
proposal and garticularly lock forward te your prisenting a formal
purchase offezr to our Board.

Sincerely,

Mrg, 8. Henry Bdmunds
Director

SHE:cda



C. D. WELCH
GENERAL CONTRACTOR
2018 BOEING AVE.
CHARLESTON. 5. C. 29407

In account with--

Charleston Historic Foundation
51 Meeting Street

Charleston, S.C.

Atttn: Mrs, Frances R, Bdmonds, Director.

July 1, 1974,

In Ref: Remodeling of residence at corner of Larens & E,Bay Streets .

Labor, Materials, and Sub-Contracts from May 10-June 28, 1974,

Final on Roof Work =eeecmcccmcccccmanae- $ 1275.00
First Drawing on Painting =-~--mm=cecace-. 1000.00
Labor & ™aterials (Carpentry) =----c-ca- 757445

T3032.45
Overhead & Profit -=---mvrccamnenacea- --= 454,87
Total due To Date -—--w-wmwemccaaca- m—mem b 3487.32

( Thirty-four hundred, eighty-seven dollars and thirty-two cents.)



C. D. WELCH
GENERAL CONTRACTOH
2018 BOEING AVE.
CHARLESTON, S. C. 29407

In account withe-
Charleston Historic Poundation
51 Meeting Street
Charleston, S.C.

Attn.; Mrs. Frances R. Bdmonds, Director.

May 14, 1974,
In Ref: Remodeling of residence at corner of Larens and E. Bay Streets.
Labor, materials and Sub-Contracts from
April 19, 1974 through *“ay 9, 1974,--~- $ 2016.90
Overhead & profit (15%) ~ecwccwccvcnaas 302,54

Total to Date ==wm-eceecccmne-n~ mmm————— § 2319,44
{ Twenty-three hundred, nineteen dollars and forty-four cents.)

T

<"%/7/ #2253
g



C. D. WELCH )
GENERAL CONTRACTOR | e
2018 BOEING AVE.
CHARLESTON, S. C. 29407

in account with--

Charleston Historic Foundation
51 Meeting Street
Charleston, S.C.

Att: Mrs. Frances R, Edmonds, Director

April 23, 1974.

Ref: Remodeling residence at corner of Larens & E. Bay Streets.

Labor, materials and sub-contracts from March 15, 1974
through April 18, 1974,---==m=m=m———aca- $ 4848,02
Overhead & profit 15% =--rm---cwmecmeaa -—— 727,20

(Fif ty-five hundred, seventy-five dollars and twenty-two cents,)

6\

+
82, 4t

15 )



C. D. WELCH
GENERAL CONTRACTOR
2018 BOEING AVE,

CHARLESTON. 8. C, 20407
March 15,1974

In account with;

Charleston Historic Foundation
51 Meeting Street '
Charleston, S.C.

ATT; Mrs,Prances 2. £dmonds, Director

Ke; Remodeling residence at corner of Larens and
Bast bay streets,

Labor -Sub-contracts and materials from Feb 1,1974 through
March 14. 1974 "“

Sub-contr. chimneys-fire boxes and steps, =---= $ 1.565.50
carpentry and labor T L e T L C e D S e S 3.047.34
materials - e em cmmm e $,372,60

$ 5,985.44
Overhead and profit ( 15 % ) -----vemmmrocmana- 897.82
amount due to date - =e-emmmme—m-me—seemcene—— - $ 6.883.26

e _____-4’\\



C. D. WELCH
GENERAL CONTRACTOR
2018 BOEING AVE.
CHARLESTON, 8. C, 20407

February 4,1974

in account withj;

Charleston Historic Foundation
51 Meeting Street

Charleston, S.C.

ATT: Mrs.Prances R.Edmonds, Director

Re: Residence at southeast corner of Larens and
east bay streets.

Labor and sub-contract from Becember 28,1973 through
January 31,1974.

Labor and sub-contracts.,---—----====-=-===--==so- $ 2,124.30
Materials used and stroed on job., w==-mm——we=- - 2,551.60

$ 4,675.90
Overhead profit (15%) = —=-=v---—=--= =7c 701.39
Amount due to date S e e = S S -$ 5,377.29




o, WELCH
CEHERAL CONTRATTIN
2OIG BOTIRT 0,
CHARLESTON, &. &, 28407

December 31, 1673

N

In account with:

Charleston Historic Foundation
51 Meeting Street

Charleston, South Carolina

ATT: Mrs. Frances R. Edmonds, Director

Re: Residence at southeast corner of Larens and East Bay Streets.

Take down chimneys and clean bridc.,
Dig footing and pour concrete foundation.
Build block curtain wall and piers.
Take off front section of building.

Labor and Sub-contract from November 15 through

December 28, 1973 «-mecem-ccmrcme s re e m e ——— $1,631.30

Materials from November 15 through December 28,1973 -- 790,97

TR 32,422,27

Overhead and profit (15%) =m=mm===mcm;e=c-ceem—n-- m—--  351.34
Amount Due to date wwrewmwwmmmmcccncawcn e mn .- =52, .



Lo X
GENERAL ¢ T “TOR
2018 EQOE NG AYE.
CHARLESTON, S. . 28407

I, C.DP, Welch do hereby submit this ESTIMATE to Historic
Charleston Poundation for the restoration of the exterior of
dwelling at corner of Laurems and Bast Bay Streets, Charleston,
S+Ce for the sum of $ 19, 400,00 (Nineteen thousand and four
hundred dollars).

RESTORATION including the following:

Pour concrete footing 8 deep and 16" wide.

Bight inch block wall with stucco.

Porch to have 8% x 24" block piers, same te have stucco.

Replace rotten sills; Take off and rebuild front section of house.

Replace weatherboard to match existing on west end of building.

Take off and rebuild porches.

Change roof according to plans.

All windows according to plans.

Rebuild chimneys.

Install new forty (401b.) Std., Seam Tin Roof, or 2401b asphalt shingles.

Replace porch columns and exterdor doors.

ALL EXTERIOR including roof to have two coats of first lime oil
base paint.

I, c.D, Welch hereinaf ter known as the Contractor do hereby
agree to do the above mention work according to plans for the
Cost of Labor and Materials,Plus 15%(ten percent) .

Drawings to be made on the first of each month, not to exceed
80% of Labor and Materials incorporated in job.

presentative of; ]
Historic Charleston Foundation.

November 19, 1973.



REPORT OF THE BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW

5 the Zoning Administrative Officer:

The Board of Architectural Review has considered Application No. 614k
L1 Laurens Street

or Renovation of dwelling

ad its finding is as follows:

equest heard MEXIEE! , 1973

{ -

Permit Authorized H\ 30117 , 1973
Permit Refused _— ‘ , 1973

FOR THE BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW




REPORT OF THE BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW

To the Zoning Administrative Officer:

The Board of Architectural Review has considered Application No. 5081

305 East Bay St.

For__Demolish rear portion of partially masonry and wood - No. 305 East Bay St.

(Property to be subdivided - No. 43 Laurens' St. may be enlarged)

and its finding is as follows:

7 ¢
v\.;m_ e --u..a-xtgg.y\__
J<

Request heard , 1973
Permit Authorized y 1973
Permit Refused , 1973

FOR THE BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW

Chairman



Januvary 12, 1973

Mr,. Ray Waits
311 East Ray Street
Charleston, South Carolina

Dear Ray:

FPinally, we plan to move the house from your property in
two weeks., We have a contract with My, Chitwood, Enclosed
is our proposal for the corner which was prepared for us

by planning consultants and is aimed at complimenting and
improving properties from 301 East Bay to 329 East Bay.
We will see that the piazzas on the house on skids will

run along the south side as do those on most of the other
houges on those two blocks,

We appreciate vour patience and feel that our plané for
the southwest corner of East Bay and Laurens will enhence
your surroundings,

Sincerely,

Mrs., 8. Henry Edmunds
Director

PRE/snam

il
et T
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A meeting of the Area Projects Committee of Historic Charleston
Foundation was held Jarnuary 10, 1973 at 4:00 o'clock in the

Russell House, offic -tHé Director. Present were: Messrs.

Rufus C., Barkley, Jr., Chairman, J. Addison Ingle, Jr. and Mrs.

S. Henry Edmunds.

<;

The Director submitted the attached report to the Committee.
It was pointed out that the $58,390 total estimated cost of the
project omitted several large losses that have already been
assumed by Historic Charleston Foundation. The carrying calue
of 43 _Laurens Street without exterior remodeling is estimated
at $5,000, This represents an additional loss to the Foundation
of $3,000. In the 1972 financial statement, the carrging value
of "116 Anson Street" is listed as $10,298. No Value has been
assigned the existing building in the attached report, so the
total loss already assumed is $13,298.

The Committee discussed Mr. Wright's and Mr. Anderson's
proposal for the relocation of houses and approved it. The Director
was authorized to move "116 Anson Street", the house on skids,
to the corner of East Bay and Laurens as soon as possible, . She
reported that Mr. Chitwood could probably move it in two weeks
or at the latest in three,

The Committee set an asking price onéééliﬁB on 43 Laurens.
Street with the exterior restored and the building taken back
to its original two and acne-half stories with pitched roof; set
an asking price of $17,500 on 41 Laurens Street as is, with the
lot as delineated in the attached plans ~- note that the rear
of the building will be removed. An asking price of $30,000 was
set for 39 Laurens, the corner property with "116 Anson Street”
moved, and not to proceed with the restoration of 43 Laurens Street
until this was done, It was agreed that the Director would take
the Wright-Anderson plans to Sigma Engineers and have them drawn
to scale then submitted to the City Engineer's office and if
necessary, to the Board of Adjustment for the redivision of the
lots,

A proposal that the Foundation give the City the property at
the northwest corner of Wentworth and East Bay Streets to be
developed as a city park was discussed. Mr. Barkley said that, while
he thought this was a good idea, he did not want to consider it
without the President, Mr. Thornhill and Mr. McGee, a City Alderman,
at the meeting. Mrs, Edmunds said it was a last minute thought,
but made the suggestion that there might be some way of persuading
the City to match the gift of land at Wentworth and East Bay
Streets with the open space on the northeast corher of Meeting
and Hasell and make small parks of both of them, It was agreed
that this would be discussed at a special meeting of the Committee
shortly after the Annual Meeting and if there were recommendations
that they would be presented to the Board at the Board's next meeting.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.



REPORT TO AREA PROJECTS COMMITTEE ON DIVISION OF PROPERTY ON
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF EAST BAY AND LAURENS
January 10, 1973 - FRE

Costs of 305~307~309 East Bay and 43 Laurens Streets

Acquire land $32,500.
Attorneys fee 425,
Wrecking of building 1,465.

SUBTOTAL======—— e e et et o e e $34,390.00
Move house on skids $2,000,
Replace foundation 2,000,

SUBTOTAL ====w==——m e ——————— -=~=$4,000,00
Restore exterior of 43 Laurens$15,000.
Resale value as is of " " 5,000,

SUBTOTAL -——=r—mmereccaae— e ———— $20,000,00
S L L ST TOTAL ==~ e e e e e $58,320.00

Proposal of.Wright and Anderson Divides Property into three Properties
== I do not have dimensions but am guessing.
43 Laurens Street - with yellow clapboard wrecked house to be restored -
Dimensions: 44' on south line; 97' on west line; 56' on north line

(Laurens Street); then 47' on east line; 12' on south line and 50°'
more on east line -- makes a lot of this shape:
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305 East Bay or 41 Laurens Street - with present brick house left
on cleared lot - Dimensions 42' on south line; 50' on west line;
then jog to east for 12'; then 47' more on west line; 30' on Laurens
Street which is north line; 97' on east line makes a lot of this

shape:

i
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30’

309 East Bay or 39 Laurens - with wooden house moved from Ray Waites'
property. Dimensions -- 64' on south line; 97' on west line; 99' on
north line which is Laurens Street; 101' on east line which is East
Bay -- and that lot is shaped like this:

64’
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HISTORIC CHARLESTON FOUNDATION

51 MEETING STREET e CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA 29401

December 27, 1972

Mr. Rufus C. Barkley, Jr., Chairman.
Lrea Projects Committee

Cameron & Barkley

2364 Zzalea Drive .
Charleston, South Carolina 29411

Dear Rufus:

The lot at the south west corner of East Bay and Laurens
Streets is now cleared and we must proceed rapidly with
the moving of the building on Ray Waites' property.
russell Wright and Bob Anderson worked over a plan for the
corner when they were last here. Enclosed is a drawing

to scale of their second suggestion for the development
of the lot. It leaves the two existing houses and moves
one. Great-attention has been paid to the rhythm and
scale of the East Bay frontage from 30l East Bay, just
north of Society Street, up through the Gadsden House.

Will you go over these plans (which arrived on Christmas ;
Eve) and then be in touch with me about calling a meeting
of the Area Projects Committee?

Do you think that the scale is too small and that I should
have the layout blown up?

Do you think that I need other prices than those which you
now have?

We will not only have to determine where we will have the
building go, but on a selling price. :There has been a
certain amount of interest in these properties and I have
a list of prospective purchasers. ' ‘

\£Sincerely,

Mrs, S. Henry Edmunds
Director

FRE/smam
¢c. Mr. T. E. Thornhill ‘



CONTRACT BETWEEN CHARLESTCN. HOUSE wWHEUKLNG GUBFANY, AND HLISTURLU

CHARLESTON . FOUNDATION. A
This azreement made this 1st. dayfdf Novemﬁéf 1972, between Historic
Charleston Foundation, Owner and Charleston House Wrecking Company,
Contractor, agree as follows:
Charleston Houéé wreckino.Company,:Coﬁﬁfa&tof, agrees to demolish the
Two Story Brlck Bullding known as 307—309 East Bay Street Charleston, D, G,,_é
down to Jround lavel leav1ng a claan Slte suitable for parkwn LOP the ; “
sum of One Thousand Fbur Hundred and Slxty'Flve ($l héS.OO) Dollars, plusrfil
all the salvage materlal.; Gharleston House Wreckina Co., Contractor, tofhitﬁﬁ
furnish Owner, a certlflcate of insurance in the amounts of 100/300/50 __
Thousand Dollars, Property Damave and Public Llabllity and certif1cate‘:i?# AL
of insurance on Workman‘s Compensatlon,‘befora commencement of JObg o]
Charleston Housé Wrecklng Co., Contractor, to complete the demolltlon of
307=309 East Bay Street, in Thlrty (30) Days from November 1, 1972e
Historic Gharlaston Foundation, Omner, agrees to pay Charleston House
Wrecking Co,;lbontractor, the sum of One Thousand, Four Hundred and
Sixty Five ($1,465.00) Dollars, upon completion of job. If demolition is
not completed in Thirty Days, a penalty clause of Twenty Five ($25.00)
Dollars per day shall be 1in effect, agalnst the contract price, for every

day in which'the contracted work is not completed.

IN WITN=SS FHERWOF the partles hereto have axecuted this Agreement, ths

day and year'first above written.

WITNESS: CONTRACTOR: CHARLESTON HCUSE YRECKIV: CO,

xji; ML f? TNer kR
Gﬁ%&iq_%ﬂqﬁak&gg' BY:

‘ >
. 3. HOLIES, PRESIDEN

OWNER$¢ HISTORIC CEARLZSTON FOUNDATION

Ex:_;ziﬁaagzgg 6% ‘ éiﬁAﬁLuwbng -
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LAURERS STREET PROJECT

These are perhaps impractical figures which gi?e pause Jor
considerable thought - but onm the other hand this expenditure may
create the fabric on which an area rehabilitatior project is builid,

irgt, we buy the southwest corwer of East Bay and Laurcens for
0 with a frontage on East Bay of 101*' ard on Laurens of
We then add to that 43 Laurens which we can now sell for

re than an estimated 53,000 - with a frontage of 44°' additional
¢t on Laurens Street. We then demolish the grocery store for

.",M';
,000, leaving a lot of approximately 97' X 141°.
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We divide this into three lots

39 Laurens {(on the cormer oi East Bay) - 74' X 1Cl°
41 Laurens - 35" X 97t
43 Lauvens {(including present house) - 5G% X §7¢

¥ y

o We put on 39 Laurens & house beiung offered us by Tom Steveason -
U Number 296 Meeting Street. He has olfered to pay the cost of ‘

moving. ‘I do mot have the cozt of wires being taken down {row Do

S CE & G and Southern Deil, but will this week. e

Cu 41 Laurens we put the house on steel beams now resting
wcioss the street; worth probably 51,000 as is; cost o move
acress the sireet $2,000; foundatious & chimmey $2,000.

On 43 Laurens we leave the old wreck. One estimate of good

complete exterior renovation with pitched roof restored is
AL
b o

$15,000.
COST SO _FAR >
Aeguire land $32,800 >
Demolish store 2,000 ';
Move house on skids $.000 |
Replace Foundations 3,000
Current resale of house-on skids C 1;550‘
Curirent resale of 43 Laurens 3,000
Restore exterior of 43 Laurens 15,000 e
8 57,500 Y o

We then sell each of these properties for $20,000 -
WHICH WE CANNOT DO.= to owners who will restore them and Laurens
Street will become beautiful frowm 75 Anson to East Bay. The three
clapboard houses are all dated about 1800. The two to be moved
have woodwork. Tom Stevenson's donated cost of moving would be
cowpletely devoured, but the loss we would take on the three
should be cmall and might well justify the end. I think so.

FRE - May 10, 1972



September 1] 1972 MBEMORANDUM -~ AREA PROJECTS COMMITTEL

South West Corner of Lourens and Zast Bay

We have now purchased the grocery store and a small house to the
south on the souwth west corner of Laurens and Fast Bay.

Cost 222,500 - lot measur-ment 97'xIi41"’
Cost to demolish brick store - $2,000.

Tom Stevenson now tentatively offeors us 296 Meeting Street plus a
zift to Histeric Charleston Foundation of #12,000. This is con-
tingent on a proposition he has made an insurance company to
enlarge his building at the north east corner of Meetiung and George.
ile expects to know definitely in a matter of days.

To move 296 ieeting is $12,5300 on the first plan, but considerably
less on the second plan. To pay for the work involved in taking
down and putting back electrical wires is 3790.00. To nay for same
to telephone wires is %1,780,

Ye own the property t¢ the west of the ?rﬂcerv store, (17 Loureag -
thu 1ot measdres 24'w477,  The huildiug u dizovessd 30 on orzlier
wemorandan of May 10, It is avregh, an 181k rpntuly Enpll.

Fetimate t¢ put exterior in perfect condiiion ond lewer woel is
£1%,000.

Moase rofer te ecarlier memoranduam,

There would alsoe be the pessibilidy of velaining tie 24 brick
sectioun of the swall residence to the so.th of the grocery store -~
if we moved only t ¢ house on steel heams. liowever, it would dbe
impossible, as I see it, to even apprsosach a break-even point under
those couditions.

RE





